No. 430, S.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

CHAPTER 339.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (o) of subsection (3) of section 20.41, and to create paragraph (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.40, of the statutes, relating to the establishment of a branch experimental station in Door county for carrying on horticultural and agricultural investigations and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (0) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.41) (3) (0) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1919, five thousand dollars, provided that the county board of Door county appropriate a similar amount on or before July 1, 1919; for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1920, twelve thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of subsections (3) and (4) of section * * * 36.215, and annually, beginning July 1, 1921, twelve thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of said subsections.

SECTION 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (4) of section 20.40 of the statutes to read: (20.40) (4) (c) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, twelve thousand dollars to meet the appropriation from the university fund income, made by paragraph (o) of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 14, A]

[Published June 11, 1921.

CHAPTER 340.

AN ACT to create section 1729r of the statutes, prohibiting advertising in newspapers and solicitation in schools and homes for the labor of children during the school term in employments for which a labor permit is required, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1729r. 1. No person, firm or corporation, during the term that the public schools are in session, shall advertise or

cause or permit any advertisement to be published in any newspaper for the labor or services of any child during school hours in any employment for which a labor permit is required under the provisions of section 1728a of the statutes which does not specifically state the minimum age of the child whose services are desired, which age must be above that for which a labor permit is required.

- 2. No person, firm or corporation, or paid agent thereof, shall solicit in the schools or homes of this state, children of permit age to leave school and enter their employment, if a labor permit is required for such employment by section 1728a of the statutes.
- 3. Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this section, shall forfeit and pay into the state treasury a sum not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each such offense. Every day during which any person, firm or corporation violates any of the provisions of this section, shall constitute a separate and distinct offense.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 288, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

CHAPTER 341.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1319 of the statutes, relating to bridge construction.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1319 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1319) 1. Whenever any town board shall file its petition with the proper county board setting forth the fact that said town has voted to construct or repair any bridge wholly or partly within such town. designating as near as may be the location of such bridge, and further stating that such town has provided for the payment of such proportion of the cost of such construction or repairs as is required by this section, the said county board, except as hereinafter provided, shall appropriate such sum as is required by this section, to be paid by the county and shall cause such sum to be levied upon taxable property of the county as will, with the amount provided